

### HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

Marc Elrich
County Executive

Karen Burditt
Chair

Date: 8/21/2025

#### **MEMORANDUM**

TO: Rabbiah Sabbakhan

Department of Permitting Services

FROM: Dan Bruechert

**Historic Preservation Section** 

Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit # 1127249 - Tree Removal

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the attached applications for a Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was **approved** by HPC Staff.

The HPC staff has reviewed and stamped the attached submission materials.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON ADHERENCE TO THE ABOVE APPROVED HAWP CONDITIONS AND MAY REQUIRE APPROVAL BY DPS OR ANOTHER LOCAL OFFICE BEFORE WORK CAN BEGIN.

Applicant: David Band

Address: 7101 Sycamore Ave., Takoma Park

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that the applicant will obtain all other applicable Montgomery County or local government agency permits. After the issuance of these permits, the applicant must contact this Historic Preservation Office if any changes to the approved plan are made. Once work is complete, the applicant will contact Dan Bruechert at 301-563-3400 or dan.bruechert@montgomeryplanning.org to schedule a follow-up site visit.





HAWP #:1127249 at: 7101 Sycamore Ave., Takon	na Park				
submitted on: 8/13/2025  has been reviewed and determined that the proposal fits into the following category/categories:					

Staff finds the proposal complies with Chapter 24A, the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation, and any additional requisite guidance. Under the authority of COMCOR No. 24A.04.01, this HAWP is approved by  $\sqrt{\phantom{a}}$  on  $\frac{8/21/2025}{\phantom{a}}$ . The approval memo and stamped drawings follow.



# DATE ASSIGNED\_ APPLICATION FOR HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION 301.563.3400

FOR STAFF ONLY:

HAWP#

Δ	13	10	E I	10	A	A	T.
A.A.	8-	g-	B. I	РΨ.	- 64	174	

APPLICANT:	
Name: David Band	E-mail: abpactmaneool.com
Address: 7101 Sycamore Are	E-mail: <u>Abpactmaneool.com</u> City: <u>Takema Past</u> zip: <u>20912</u> 463
Daytime Phone: 301-412-8432	Tax Account No.: <u>NA</u>
AGENT/CONTACT (if applicable):	
Na————————————————————————————————————	E-mail:
Add Karu Wulit	City: Zip:
Daytime Phone:	Contractor Registration No.:
REVIEWED By Dan Bruechert at 9:58 am, Aug 21, 2025 LOCATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE: MIHP # of History	ric Property 37/03
Is the Property Located within an Historic District?	Yes/District Name <u>Takoma Park Histori</u> c Distri No/Individual Site Name
Is there an Historic Preservation/Land Trust/Environn map of the easement, and documentation from the E	nental Easement on the Property? If YES, include a
Are other Planning and/or Hearing Examiner Approva (Conditional Use, Variance, Record Plat, etc.?) If YES, supplemental information.	Is /Reviews Required as part of this Application? include information on these reviews as
Building Number: 701 Street:	yeamove Ane
Town/City: Takoua Part Nearest Cro	oss Street: Columbia
Lot: Block: Subdivision	: Parcel:
TYPE OF WORK PROPOSED: See the checklist on for proposed work are submitted with this applic	eation. Incomplete Applications will not
be accepted for review. Check all that apply:  New Construction Deck/Porch	Shed/Garage/Accessory Structure Solar
□   New Construction   □   Deck/Porch     □   Addition   □   Fence	Tree removal/planting
☐ Demolition ☐ Hardscape/Land ☐ Grading/Excavation ☐ Roof	
I hereby certify that I have the authority to make the	foregoing application, that the application is correct
and accurate and that the construction will comply w	ith plans reviewed and approved by all necessary
agencies and hereby acknowledge and accept this to	be a condition for the issuance of this permit.
Signature of owner or authorized agent	Date

Description of Property: Please describe the building and surrounding environment. Include information on significant structures, landscape features, or other significant features of the property:

N.A.



Removal of an invasive tree species "Tree of Heaven"
Removal of an invasive tree species "Tree of Heaven"
Poor which The Takoma Park Arbortst has given preliminary
approval for removal. It is on the left side
of my property half way between front + bock of is
warted in red on attached map.
marked in red on attached map.
Takoma Park tree species approval list.
Takoma Park tree species approval list.
I'm requesting approval to remove this
I'm requesting approval to remove this
I've completed the Dept of permitting forms
and received (#1127249) confirmation.



APPLICATION FOR HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
301.563.3400

DATE ASSIGNED\_

FOR STAFF ONLY:

HAWP#

	ED.	PI		2	A	DA.	The same
A.B.	800	P~ N	- 81		AA.	EM.	

ALL FIGARIT.	
Name: David Band	E-mail: abpactmaneral com
Address: 7101 Sycamore Are	E-mail: <u>Abbactmanosol.com</u> City: <u>Takema Past</u> zip: <u>20912</u> 4638
Daytime Phone: 301-412-8432	Tax Account No.: NA
AGENT/CONTACT (if applicable):	
Name:	E-mail:
Address:	City: Zip:
Daytime Phone:	Contractor Registration No.:
LOCATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE: MIHP # of Histor	ic Property 37/03
Is the Property Located within an Historic District?  Is there an Historic Preservation/Land Trust/Environment map of the easement, and documentation from the Eagle Are other Planning and/or Hearing Examiner Approvals (Conditional Use, Variance, Record Plat, etc.?) If YES, in	sement Holder supporting this application.  S/Reviews Required as part of this Application?
supplemental information.	
Building Number: 701 Street: 9	yeamove Ave
Town/City: Takoua Part Nearest Cros	ss Street: Columbia
Lot: Block: Subdivision:	Parcel:
TYPE OF WORK PROPOSED: See the checklist on P for proposed work are submitted with this applica be accepted for review. Check all that apply:  New Construction Deck/Porch Hardscape/Lands Grading/Excavation Roof I hereby certify that I have the authority to make the formula accurate and that the construction will comply with agencies and hereby acknowledge and accept this to the submitted in the construction will comply with a gencies and hereby acknowledge and accept this to the construction will comply with a gencies and hereby acknowledge and accept this to the construction will comply with a gencies and hereby acknowledge and accept this to the construction will comply with a gencies and hereby acknowledge and accept this to the construction will comply with a gencies and hereby acknowledge and accept this to the construction will comply with a gencies and hereby acknowledge and accept this to the construction will comply with a gencies and hereby acknowledge and accept this to the construction will comply with a gencies and hereby acknowledge and accept this to the construction will comply with a gencies and hereby acknowledge and accept this to the construction will be constructed as a gencies and hereby acknowledge and accept this to the construction will be constructed as a gencies and the construction will be constructed as a gencies and the construction will be constructed as a gencies and the construction will be constructed as a gencies and the construction will be constructed as a gencies and the construction will be constructed as a gencies and the construction will be constructed as a gencies and the construction will be constructed as a gencies and the construction will be constructed as a gencies and the construction will be constructed as a gencies and the construction will be constructed as a gencies and the construction will be constructed as a gencies and the construction will be constructed as a gencies and the construction will be constructed as a gencies and the construction will be const	Shed/Garage/Accessory Structure Solar Tree removal/planting Window/Door Other: Oregoing application, that the application is correct th plans reviewed and approved by all necessary
Signature of owner or authorized agent	Date



Imagery ©2025 Airbus, Map data ©2025

20 ft

## Tree Removal Request :: W013231-071725 - Preliminary Approval

From: Online Customer Service Center (takomaparkmd@mycusthelp.com)

To: dbpactman@aol.com

Date: Wednesday, July 23, 2025 at 11:13 AM EDT





07/23/2025

APPLICATION NUMBER W013231-071725

David Band 7101 Sycamore Ave TAKOMA PARK, MD 20912

Re: Tree Removal Application at:

7101 Sycamore Ave

Takoma Park MD 20912

Dear David Band:

The City of Takoma Park has assessed this tree identified in your Tree Removal Permit Application. Below are the notes from the assessment:

Tree Type: TREE OF HEAVEN

Trunk Diameter: 21

Tree Location Relative to House: BACK LEFT

Tree Condition Rating (1-5):

Crown/Branches: 3
Root & Root Collar: 2

Tree Health & Species Profile: 2

Trunk: 3

Criterion Total (4-20): 10

Assessment Notes:

Healthy ailanthus with severe Spotted Lanternfly infestation. High volume of exudate droppings.

Based on this assessment, your application has received Preliminary Approval.

# You have not yet received a permit to remove this tree.

As your tree is of a species considered 'Undesirable' by City code it does not require the typical 15-day comment period. A permit to remove the tree will be granted after you complete the replacement planting agreement steps.

### Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP)

Since your property is located within the Historic District, you are required to Property is located within the Historic District, you are required to Property is located within the Historic District, you are required to Property is located Work Permit (HAWP). To apply for a HAWP, contact Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services by phone 301-563-3400, by email <a href="MCP-Historic@mncppc-mc.org">MCP-Historic@mncppc-mc.org</a> or online at: <a href="https://montgomeryplanning.org/planning/historic/historic-area-work-permits/">https://montgomeryplanning.org/planning/historic/historic-area-work-permits/</a>

en Bulit

Note that this preliminary permit letter may serve as the Tree Survey required for your HAWP application.

### Replacement Planting Requirement

Permits for trees that are not determined to be dead or hazardous come with a replacement planting obligation. The City Code defines a formula to be used in calculating the number of trees required to be planted using the trunk diameter and the Urban Forest Manager's condition assessment of the removed tree. You will need to indicate the method with which you would like to fulfill your replacement planting obligation. You have three ways you can do this:

- · Agree to plant the required trees
- Pay a fee-in-lieu of planting equaling \$312 per 1.5" trunk caliper tree
- · A combination of both tree planting agreement and fee-in-lieu payment

## **Conditions for Replacement Planting Option**

- You must plant the number of 1.5" caliper trees indicated in your preliminary approval notice, or an equivalent basal area of larger trees up to 3" caliper. For this Tree Removal Request, the number of 1.5" trees required is (2) tree(s)
- Trees must be planted on a private property within the City of Takoma Park. See here for a map of the City's boundaries.
- Trees must be of the same size category as the tree that was removed. For your tree, that
  is the (LARGE) category.
- Trees must be selected from the Approved Tree Species List, linked here: <a href="https://documents.takomaparkmd.gov/government/public-works/Trees/Takoma-Park-Approved-Tree-Species-List%20-%202023.pdf">https://documents.takomaparkmd.gov/government/public-works/Trees/Takoma-Park-Approved-Tree-Species-List%20-%202023.pdf</a>
- Documentation of the completed planting must be provided within six months after your permit is issued. Failure to plant the trees within six months is a violation of the law.
- You cannot use a publicly subsidized program, including the City's Tree Takoma program, to
  plant your required trees. If you would like to use the Tree Takoma program or another
  public tree planting program, you must opt to pay the fee-in-lieu to satisfy your requirement.

### Conditions for Fee-in-Lieu Payment Option

- Indicate that you would like to pay the fee-in-lieu instead of planting via the MyTKPK portal and pay the invoice generated by City Staff.
- The fee-in-lieu amount to satisfy your entire replacement planting obligation is \$312 times (2) tree(s),
   or: (\$624)